

Supreme Court Case No. S278539

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

In the Matter of James Camper III

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ELLIN DAVTYAN, State Bar No. 238608
General Counsel
ROBERT G. RETANA, State Bar No. 148677
Deputy General Counsel
BRADY R. DEWAR, State Bar No. 252776
Assistant General Counsel
JEAN KRASILNIKOFF, State Bar No. 280450
Assistant General Counsel
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA
180 Howard Street
San Francisco, California 94105
Telephone: (415) 538-2444
Email: jean.krasilnikoff@calbar.ca.gov

Attorneys for Respondent
State Bar of California, Committee of Bar
Examiners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 5

II. BACKGROUND..... 6

 A. This Court Has Plenary Authority Over Admissions Matters..... 6

 B. The Admissions Rules Set Forth the Eligibility Requirements for the Bar Examination..... 7

 C. By His Own Admission, Petitioner Does Not Satisfy the Eligibility Requirements of Rule 4.26. 8

III. ARGUMENT 8

 A. The Committee Correctly Determined That Petitioner Is Ineligible to Sit For the Bar Examination 8

 B. Petitioner’s Dispute With His Law School is Not Properly Before This Court..... 9

 C. Petitioner’s Due Process Arguments Lack Merit..... 9

 D. Petitioner’s Equal Protection Arguments Lack Merit..... 11

IV. CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bib'le v. Committee of Bar Examiners</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 548	11
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> (1985) 473 U.S. 432.....	12
<i>Conway v. State Bar of Cal.</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1107	9
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> (1998) 523 U.S. 833.....	10
<i>Fields v. Legacy Health System</i> (9th Cir. 2005) 413 F.3d 943	11
<i>Giannini v. Real</i> (9th Cir. 1990) 911 F.2d 354	9, 10
<i>Greene v. Zank</i> (1984) 158 Cal.App.3d 497	6
<i>Hallinan v. Committee of Bar Examiners of State Bar of Cal.</i> (1966) 65 Cal.2d 447	9
<i>In re Attorney Discipline Sys.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 582	6
<i>In re Rose</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 430	6, 10
<i>In re Garcia</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 440, 451-452.....	6
<i>Obrien v. Jones</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 40	6
<i>Personnel Adm. of Mass. v. Feeney</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 256.....	12
<i>Saleeby v. State Bar of Cal.</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 547	6

<i>Salot v. State Bar of Cal.</i> (1935) 3 Cal.2d 615	8
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 584	11
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 728	11
<i>Shanks v. Dressel</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 540 F.3d 1082	10
<i>Warden v. State Bar of Cal.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 628	11, 12

Statutes

California Business and Professions Code	
§ 6000	6
§ 6001	6
§ 6046	6, 10
§ 6060	5, 6, 7
§ 6060(e)(2)	5, 7, 8
§ 6064	6

Rules

California Rules of Court	
Rules 9.3-9.6	10
Rule 9.5	7
Rule 9.13(d)	9
Rule 9.13(e)	5
Rule 9.13(e)(2)	8, 9
Rule 9.13(e)(4)	8

State Bar Rule	
Rule 4.26	passim

Constitutional Provisions

California Constitution	
art. VI, § 9	6
